Inter-segment interest income and expense represent the interest cost on the excess funds which are transferred by all the other business segments to Treasury, Capital Markets & Wealth Management.

35. MARKET RISK
a) The Group uses the standardised method for allocating market risk capital.

The following table shows the capital charges as at 31 December:

Risk type
In BHD millions 2023 2022
Interest rate risk 1.3 1.8
Foreign exchange risk 0.4 -
Total minimum capital required for market risk 1.7 1.8
Multiplier 12.5 12.5
Market risk weighted exposure under the standardised method 21.3 22.5

b) The principal risk to which the Group portfolio is exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in future cash
flows of financial instruments because of changes in the market interest rates. The interest rate risk management
process is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to an interest
rate shock of 200bps increase / decrease. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in
market interest rates on the Group's balance sheet (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and
a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

2023 2022

In BHD millions
200 bps parallel

increase
200 bps parallel

decrease
200 bps parallel

increase
200 bps parallel

decrease
At 31 December 3.7 (3.7) 6.7 (6.7)
Average for the year 3.7 (3.7) 6.9 (6.9)
Minimum for the year 1.2 (1.2) 4.7 (4.7)
Maximum for the year 5.2 (5.2) 9.8 (9.8)

c) The Group holds investments in quoted equities as part of investment securities. Equity risk is the potential
adverse impact due to movements in individual equity prices or general market movements in stock markets.
The Group manages this risk through diversification of investments in terms of geographical distribution and
industrial concentration.

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by the Treasury division, which uses investment
securities, placements with banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the overall
position arising from the Group’s non-trading activities. The use of derivatives to manage interest rate risk is